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Global  
Super-Prime 
Intelligence

US$10 million+ sales across our 12 global 
markets in Q2 2023

422

the decline in overall sales between Q1 
and Q2 this year

-13%

the total value of super-prime sales in  
our 12 markets in the 12-months to June 
this year

US$29.9bn

Residential sales above US$10 million 
in the 12 cities covered by the Knight 
Frank Global Super-Prime Intelligence 
report totaled 422 in Q2 2023. This 
number was 11% below the 475 
recorded in Q1 of this year and 13% 
below the 483 sales seen in Q2 2022.

Higher interest rates have impacted 
all levels of the global housing 
market, and the luxury segment is 
not immune. That said, sales in the 
12-month period up to June of this 
year (totalling 1,638 globally) are still 
running well ahead of the levels seen 
pre-pandemic (1,009 in 2019).

Despite the year-on-year decline 
in overall sales, four markets saw 
volumes rise, led by Dubai (up 79% 
between Q2 2022 and Q2 2023), Sydney 
(up 46%), Paris (up 17%), and Geneva 
(up 7%). The biggest declines over the 
year were seen in key US markets, led 
by Los Angeles (down 63%).

Total sales volumes for the quarter 
amounted to US$7.3 billion across the 
12 markets. Dubai leads with a total 
volume of US$1.5 billion, with London 

and New York also seeing sales above 
US$1 billion.

Total sales in the 12 months up to 
June in all markets stood at just under 
US$30 billion, down from the peak of 
US$40.7 billion seen in 2021 but well 
ahead of the pre-pandemic figure of 
US$18.6 billion in 2019.

 
CITY PERFORMANCE
While US housing markets have 
faced challenges gaining traction 
this year, primarily due to the 
impact of higher interest rates, the 
super-prime New York market has 
shown greater resilience thanks to a 
substantial presence of cash buyers. 
Additionally, in Q2, there has been 
an increase in demand from affluent 
families purchasing properties for 
their children to use during their 
school or university years. Moreover, 
there is emerging evidence of 
demand from Asian buyers seeking 
alternatives to Singapore following the 
implementation of higher stamp duty 
rates in that city.

the city with the highest number of sales 
in Q2 2023

Dubai

the city with the biggest increase in sales 
between Q1 and Q2 2023

Sydney

continued on page 3    

Higher interest rates have impacted even the top slice 
of the luxury residential market, with global US$10 
million+ sales falling back 13% year-on-year in Q2 2023. 
Despite the slowdown the market is still firing well 
above its pre-pandemic level.

Super-prime sales fall back but remain 
ahead of pre-pandemic level

In New York, the release of several 
high-profile branded residence schemes 
has contributed to an increase in sales 
volumes. On the other hand, Miami is 



Source: Knight Frank Research

NB: the above tables record publicly available information on US$10m+ sales in key global markets, exchange rates are calculated at the date of sale.

US$10m+ quarterly residential sales 
Number

Annualised dataQuarterly data

US$10m+ annualised residential sales 
Number

US$10m+ quarterly residential sales 
Aggregate value (US$ millions)

US$10m+ annualised residential sales 
Aggregate value (US$ millions)

US$10m+ quarterly residential sales 
Average sale price (US$ millions)

US$10m+ annualised residential sales 
Average sale price (US$ millions)

City Full year 
2019

Full year 
2020

Full year 
2021

Full year 
2022

12-months  
to 2023 Q2

Dubai  22  22  93  219  320 

Geneva  19  33  53  69  72 

Hong Kong  212  175  247  131  158 

London  157  157  242  254  225 

Los Angeles  123  155  321  234  177 

Miami  41  84  240  149  91 

New York  224  120  441  244  205 

Orange County  40  44  115  90  51 

Palm Beach  50  88  151  113  94 

Paris  19  3  15  35  28 

Singapore  71  79  255  125  124 

Sydney  31  45  118  108  93 

All  1,009  1,005  2,291  1,771  1,638 

City Full year 
2019

Full year 
2020

Full year 
2021

Full year 
2022

12-months  
to 2023 Q2

Dubai  297  287  1,318  3,842  5,834 

Geneva  349  691  996  1,510  1,661 

Hong Kong  4,199  3,226  5,162  2,920  3,070 

London  2,916  2,980  4,193  4,787  4,433 

Los Angeles  2,519  2,560  5,364  4,451  3,191 

Miami  659  1,377  4,033  2,687  1,619 

New York  3,942  2,152  8,087  4,494  3,527 

Orange County  629  646  1,820  1,383  761 

Palm Beach  1,070  1,656  3,037  2,019  1,567 

Paris  345  135  301  641  512 

Singapore  1,227  1,353  4,553  2,181  2,088 

Sydney  442  715  1,810  1,738  1,618 

All  18,595  17,778  40,674  32,654  29,881 

City Full year 
2019

Full year 
2020

Full year 
2021

Full year 
2022

12-months  
to 2023 Q2

Dubai  13.5  13.0  14.2  17.5  18.2 

Geneva  18.4  20.9  18.8  21.9  23.1 

Hong Kong  19.8  18.4  20.9  22.3  19.4 

London  18.6  19.0  17.3  18.8  19.7 

Los Angeles  20.5  16.5  16.7  19.0  18.0 

Miami  16.1  16.4  16.8  18.0  17.8 

New York  17.6  17.9  18.3  18.4  17.2 

Orange County  15.7  14.7  15.8  15.4  14.9 

Palm Beach  21.4  18.8  20.1  17.9  16.7 

Paris  18.2  45.2  20.0  18.3  18.3 

Singapore  17.3  17.1  17.9  17.4  16.8 

Sydney  14.3  15.9  15.3  16.1  17.4 

All  18.4  17.7  17.8  18.4  18.2 

City 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2

Dubai  53  58  75  92  95 

Geneva  15  14  15  27  16 

Hong Kong  50  19  30  67  42 

London  67  63  63  45  54 

Los Angeles  64  49  51  53  24 

Miami  34  21  24  29  17 

New York  81  43  37  58  67 

Orange County  20  22  9  9  11 

Palm Beach  36  20  14  39  21 

Paris  6  10  7  4  7 

Singapore  31  34  23  37  30 

Sydney  26  18  22  15  38 

All  483  371  370  475  422 

City 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2

Dubai  797  1,131  1,397  1,725  1,582 

Geneva  350  293  294  771  303 

Hong Kong  1,084  467  780  989  834 

London  1,246  1,051  1,414  933  1,034 

Los Angeles  1,169  982  941  884  383 

Miami  624  443  425  473  279 

New York  1,538  735  708  942  1,142 

Orange County  326  298  140  148  175 

Palm Beach  634  299  313  617  338 

Paris  100  237  125  53  98 

Singapore  492  600  409  603  477 

Sydney  410  248  443  241  686 

All  8,768  6,783  7,389  8,378  7,332 

City 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2

Dubai  15.0  19.5  18.6  18.7  16.7 

Geneva  23.3  20.9  19.6  28.6  19.0 

Hong Kong  21.7  24.6  26.0  14.8  19.9 

London  18.6  16.7  22.4  20.7  19.2 

Los Angeles  18.3  20.0  18.5  16.7  16.0 

Miami  18.4  21.1  17.7  16.3  16.4 

New York  19.0  17.1  19.1  16.2  17.0 

Orange County  16.3  13.6  15.5  16.5  15.9 

Palm Beach  17.6  15.0  22.3  15.8  16.1 

Paris  16.6  23.7  17.9  13.2  13.9 

Singapore  15.9  17.6  17.8  16.3  15.9 

Sydney  15.8  13.8  20.1  16.1  18.0 

All  18.2  18.3  20.0  17.6  17.4 

Global Super-Prime Intelligence  
Data Digest – 2023 Q2 edition
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facing a different challenge, grappling 
with a severe shortage of super- 
prime properties. This scarcity is 
hindering sales activity despite robust 
demand from both domestic and 
international buyers.

Turning to Asia, Singapore’s super-
prime market is experiencing a squeeze 
in sales volumes due to high purchase 
taxes, reaching up to 60% for foreign 
buyers in some cases. Although the 
city has been successful in attracting 
wealth management and family office 
investments, this interest has not 
translated into increased sales activity, 
as the market is adapting to rely more 
on domestic purchasers.

In Hong Kong, luxury demand has 
received a boost from mainland buyers, 
who had been largely absent from the 
market between 2020 and 2022. With 
greater travel expected in the remainder 
of the year, there is potential for 
increased demand. However, the main 
constraint lies in the limited supply of 
best-in-class super-prime homes.

“ Super-prime sales globally 
have retreated from recent 
highs, but are still outpacing 
pre-pandemic levels. Dubai 
continues to lead the pack 
but London and New York are 
still seeing healthy volumes. 
The biggest constraint across 
a majority of markets in the 
near term is supply – a lack 
of new development starts 
between 2020 and 2022 
means a lean 2024 for new 
delivery pointing to rising 
competition for available 
stock which should act to put 
a floor under pricing.”

Liam Bailey, Knight Frank’s Global Head of Research

Sydney’s super-prime market has 
witnessed strong sales in the last 
quarter, driven by a rapid surge in 
demand, partly from Asia but also 
from a significant portion of domestic 
buyers. Given the limited supply, 
buyers are actively seeking off-market 
opportunities to reduce competition. 
Looking ahead, there’s a shortage 
of super-prime construction in the 
pipeline, indicating that the supply 
shortage is likely to persist.

 London’s market has remained 
relatively robust throughout 2023, 
although it has slowed compared to the 
levels seen in 2021. Overseas demand 
has played a role in boosting sales, 
and recent development launches 
have contributed to the numbers. 
However, a squeeze in the future 
super-prime development pipeline in 
London suggests a potential slowdown 
in sales activity in 2024 and beyond 
unless existing property owners can be 
encouraged to trade up or down from 
their current properties.

Recent Research

knightfrank.com/research

The first quarter of 2023 saw annual price change in the 
world’s luxury housing markets turn negative for the first 
time since the Global Financial Crisis.

growth in prime Dubai prices through the 
pandemic (2020 Q1 to latest) 

149%

2023 Q1 PGCI annual change, first fall 
since 2009

-0.4%

of markets recording positive growth in 
Q1 2023

65%

of markets seeing strengthening annual 
growth this quarter

26%

biggest improvement in rank of annual 
price change since last quarter, Guangzhou

+19

Knight Frank’s Prime Global Cities 
Index (PGCI), which tracks prices 
in 46 leading prime markets, fell by 
0.4% in the 12 months to the end of 
March this year. This marks a sharp 
reversal from a peak of 10.1% growth 
in the fourth quarter of 2021.

 The slowdown in growth has 
overwhelmingly been driven 
by sharply higher interest rates 
following recent tightening in global 
monetary policy.

 Annual prices are now falling in 
16 of the 46 markets tracked. While 
two thirds of markets are still seeing 
positive growth, the large size of 
price declines in the weakest markets 
has pulled the overall index negative. 

Exceptional performance
At the top of the table Dubai’s 44% 
annual growth remains a substantial 
outlier, with second place Miami the 
only other city to reach double digit 

growth (11%). Zurich (9.4%), Berlin 
(5.7%) and Singapore (5.5%) complete 
the top five markets - pointing to the 
resilience of wealth and, in Berlin’s 
case, investment hubs.

 Dubai’s 149% growth through 
the pandemic (March 2020 to 
date) reflects a market undergoing 
significant structural change. Miami 
saw the second strongest growth over 
the same period, but at only 59% 

Global luxury house prices fall for first 
time since 2009

2023 Q1 The Prime Global Cities Index (PGCI) is a valuation-based index 
tracking the movement of prime residential prices across 46 cities 
worldwide using data from our global research network. The index 
tracks nominal prices in local currency.

Prime Global 
Cities Index

Source: Knight Frank Research

Fig 1: Pandemic boom 
Prime residential price change 2020 Q1 to 2023 Q1
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knightfrank.com/research2023 Edition Knight Frank’s annual review of market trends in the global branded 
residences sector

Global Branded 
Residences 
Report 

This year’s Global Branded Residences Report confirms 
a market enjoying sustained growth despite significant 
recent economic turmoil. Liam Bailey, Knight Frank’s 
global head of research, argues that while the sector 
will face growing challenges as it matures, substantial 
opportunities will remain for developers and operators

Our approach 
To assess the health of the market we have set out the key macro themes impacting 
demand for luxury residences – including wealth, travel, and property trends. We 
then provide a review of the global branded residence pipeline, looking at areas for 
future growth, both by geography and market type. Finally, we have taken soundings 
from the industry with a range of expert interviews and case studies which provide 
qualitative insights to inform our analysis.

Wealth creation will support the sector 
The global population of ultra-high-net-worth individuals (UHNWIs) declined by 
3.8% in 2022 due to sharply higher interest rates and more challenging geopolitical 
conditions. However, more positive long-term trends mean that the population of 
UHNWIs is projected to rise by 28.5% between 2022 and 2027. The US and China 
will contribute significantly to wealth creation, but other countries such as Canada, 
Australia, India, Germany, and the UK will also see substantial growth in the number 
of UHNWIs. At a regional level, growth will be led by Australasia, Asia, and the 
Middle East.

Travel volumes are set to recover 
Hotel stays, a proxy for travel, dropped significantly during the Covid-19 pandemic 
but have been recovering steadily. Flight data highlights some regional differences, 
with Asia experiencing the slowest progress. However, global travel is forecast to 
exceed pre-pandemic levels by 2027, with significant growth in Africa, the Middle 
East and Asia. Asia dominates in terms of expected future growth, but Europe and 
North America also offer opportunities with increased mobility.

Property in demand 
Future demand for second homes, including branded residences, is expected to be 
driven by rising affluence, increased mobility, and the desire of wealthy investors 
to expand their residential property portfolios. The pandemic boosted residential 
property demand from UHNWIs, with around 17% purchasing homes in 2022. 

LIAM BAILEY,  
GLOBAL HEAD OF RESEARCH

“ Our assessment of the 
luxury branded residence 
market covers 324 schemes 
comprising over 26,000 
residential units across  
52 countries.”
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Definitions and data

HNWI – High-net-worth individual – someone with a  
net worth of US$1 million or more, including their  
primary residence.
 
UHNWI – Ultra-high-net-worth individual – someone  
with a net worth of US$30 million or more, including their  
primary residence.

PRIME PROPERTY – The most desirable and most 
expensive property in a given location, generally defined as 
the top 5% of each market by value. Prime markets often 
have a significant international bias in terms of buyer profile.

 THE PIRI 100 – Now in its 16th year, the Knight Frank Prime 
International Residential Index tracks movements in luxury 
prices across the world’s top residential markets. The index, 
compiled using data from our research teams around the 
world, covers major financial centres, gateway cities and 
second-home hotspots – both coastal and rural – as well  
as leading luxury ski resorts.

THE KNIGHT FRANK WEALTH SIZING MODEL – The model, 
created by our data engineering team, measures the size 
of HNWI, UHNWI and billionaire cohorts in more than 200 
countries and territories. In addition, we model the number  
of HNWIs and UHNWIs at city level for 100 global cities.

 
KNIGHT FRANK HNW PULSE SURVEY – New for 2023 
is our HNW Pulse Survey. This encapsulates the view of 
500 HNWIs across 10 countries and territories including 
Australia, Chinese mainland, France, Hong Kong SAR, Italy, 
Singapore, Spain, Switzerland, the UK and US. Conducted 
in January 2023.

THE ATTITUDES SURVEY – The 2023 instalment is based 
on responses provided during November 2022 by more 
than 500 private bankers, wealth advisors, intermediaries 
and family offices who between them manage over 
US$2.5 trillion of wealth for UHNWI clients. Special thanks 
to ANZ Bank Australia, Bank of Singapore, Citi, Citibank, 
Commonwealth Bank, Dry Associates, Genghis Capital 
Ltd, Harvest Financial, HSBC Bank, ICEA LION, Ifigest, JB 
Were, Key Capital, Komerční banka, MA Financial Group, 
Macquarie Bank, NAB, NCBA Group, Rothschild, Santander 
Bank, Stanbic Bank Kenya, Standard Chartered Bank 
Singapore, UBS, United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Bhd, 
Walsh Bay Partners and Westpac for their participation.

How we chose our cover

Working alongside our creative 
agency, Wink, we started with a 
question: what is wealth?  
In the past, the answer might have 
focused on equities, property, 
gold, bonds and digital assets. 
Increasingly, though, we are coming 
to think of wealth in terms of the 
natural world – forests, oceans and 
climate. This year's cover visualises 
many of these concepts in a digital 
way, showing a matrix of the diverse 
range of materials that represent 
wealth today.

Attitudes  
Survey

HNW Pulse  
Survey

 

 

 

Our global network

150 
offices

9,359 
people

67 
offices

1,037 
people

79 
offices

3,026 
people

23 
offices

601 
people

6 
offices
122 

people

162 
offices

7,502 
people

NEW YORK
SAN 

FRANCISCO

SYDNEY

NAIROBI

DUBAI

LONDON BERLIN

PARIS

MUMBAI

HONG KONG

SHANGHAI

SINGAPORE

E U R O P E  
Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Czech 
Republic, France, Germany, Greece, 
Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Netherlands, 
Poland, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, 
Spain, Switzerland

PRIVATE OFFICES
Dubai, Hong Kong, 
London, Monaco,  
New York, Singapore

U K 
England, Scotland, 
Wales, JerseyT H E  A M E R I C A S  

Canada, The Caribbean, 
USA

A F R I C A 
Botswana, Kenya, Malawi, 
Nigeria, South Africa, Tanzania, 
Uganda, Zambia, Zimbabwe

A S I A
Australia, Cambodia, Chinese 
Mainland, Fiji, Hong Kong SAR, 
India, Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, 
New Zealand, Philippines, 
Singapore, South Korea, Taiwan, 
Thailand, Vietnam

MIDDLE EAST  
Bahrain, Qatar,  
Saudi Arabia, UAE

487 offices across 53 countries and territories supported 
by 20,000 property professionals

Established in 1956, Otto 
Immobilien is an owner-managed, 
independent real estate agency 
in the heart of Vienna. Their 
service has grown over six decades 
to provide all major services 
around the property industry, 
including the sale, rental and 
valuation of residential homes 
and apartments, offices and 
commercial real estate as well as 
property management.
Otto employs approximately 90 
professionals with a variety of 

industry backgrounds who are 
the pillars of the company with 
their passion and expertise. Their 
experts have strong Viennese 
roots and are familiar with the 
Viennese real estate market and 
all the current conditions and 
together with their International 
partner Knight Frank will give you 
access to real estate all over the 
world. 

Find more information on  
www.otto.at

Richard Buxbaum
Head of Residential
r.buxbaum@otto.at
+43 1 512 77 77-300

Martina Gruber
International Network Management
m.gruber@otto.at
+43 1 512 77 77-343
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Wealth 
Populations The global UHNWI population 

contracted by 3.8% in 2022 after a record 
climb in 2021

-3.8%

The Middle East was a regional  
stand out with 16.9% UHNWI growth, 
buoyed by the UAE and Saudi Arabia 
who saw stellar economic and property 
market performance

16.9% 

Three of the top 10 fastest growth spots 
were in Asia, with Malaysia, Indonesia, 
and Singapore seeing their wealthy 
populations expand by 7-9%, this comes 
despite the wider region experiencing a 
6.5% decline

3

Over the next five years we forecast that 
the global UHNWI population will  
expand by 28.5% to almost three-quarters 
of a million from 579,625 in 2022. 

744,000 

The level of net wealth required to join 
to be among the top 1% of population  
in Monaco

US$12.4m 

The story at the heart of The Wealth 
Report 2023, released in March, was 
that of the legacy of the pandemic and 
the reverberations from the surge in 
interest rates.  

The strong economic rebound in 
2021 and then reversal in 2022 was 
echoed by the global ultra-high-net-
worth individual (UHNWI) population, 
which fell by 3.8% after a record 
breaking 9.3% growth in 2021. 

In our recent report we detailed 
how the total wealth held by UHNWIs 
in 2022 fell by 10% due in large part 
to two-fifths of portfolios being held 
in equities and bonds, which saw the 
traditional portfolio of 60/40 put in 
the worst performance since the 1930s 
in the US. On the flip side, supporting 
growth, we revealed how property was 
a bright spot with prices in 100 prime 

residential markets globally growing 
by an average 5.2% in 2022 and luxury 
investment assets saw an inflation 
busting 16% growth.

However, the dip is just that.  
Taking the longer view, the global 
UHNWI population grew by 44% in the 
five years to 2022. While we forecast 
that this will slow to 28.5% over the 
next five years, the recent dip will 
prove short lived as we adapt to a new 
economic environment.

“ Property was a bright spot with 
prices in 100 prime residential 
markets globally growing by an 
average 5.2% in 2022.”

KEY TAKEAWAYS

The global population of UHNWIs fell by 3.8% in 2022 
with the rapid departure from an era of ultra-loose 
interest rates and relatively benign geopolitics

The Wealth Report Series
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We like questions, if you’ve got one about our research, or would like some property advice, 
we would love to hear from you.

Keep up to speed with global property markets with 
our range of dedicated sector newsletters SIGN UP ONLINE

https://www.knightfrank.ie/research/prime-global-cities-index-q1-2023
https://www.knightfrank.ie/research/global-branded-residences-report-2023
https://www.knightfrank.com/wealthreport/
https://www.knightfrank.ie/research/wealth-populations-the-wealth-report-series
https://marketing.knightfrank.co.uk/p/2P3K-DH9/intelligence-lab-registration?_gl=1*1rytmo7*_ga*NDAxMDk0OTU0LjE2NTA1Mzg0NDU.*_ga_W1N34E5FQT*MTY3Nzc1MzM1Ni40LjEuMTY3Nzc1NDE4Ny41OC4wLjA.
https://marketing.knightfrank.co.uk/p/2P3K-DH9/intelligence-lab-registration?_gl=1*1rytmo7*_ga*NDAxMDk0OTU0LjE2NTA1Mzg0NDU.*_ga_W1N34E5FQT*MTY3Nzc1MzM1Ni40LjEuMTY3Nzc1NDE4Ny41OC4wLjA.

